

Canadian GoldCamps Announces Resignation of Robert Komarechka

Toronto, Ontario – January 15, 2021 — Canadian GoldCamps Corp. (formerly Supreme Metals Corp.) ("Canadian GoldCamps", or the "Company") **(CSE: CAMP) (FSE: A68)** announces that Robert Komarechka has resigned as a Director of the Company. The board wishes to thank Mr. Komarechka for his valuable contribution to the Company.

About Canadian GoldCamps Corp.

Canadian GoldCamps is a Canadian based exploration company focused on acquiring prospective properties and making new gold discoveries in established gold camps in Canada, focusing on Ontario and Quebec. With a long history of mining, excellent infrastructure and a rich geological environment, the superior geologic province in Ontario and Quebec is one of the best places globally for discovering world-class deposits.

For further information, please contact:

Canadian GoldCamps Brendan Purdy, Interim CEO Tel: (416) 276-4581 brendan@purdylaw.ca

Neither the Canadian Securities Exchange nor its Market Regulator (as that term is defined in the policies of the Canadian Securities Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

This news release may contain forward-looking statements based on assumptions and judgments of management regarding future events or results. Such statements are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties which could cause actual events or results to differ materially from those reflected in the forward-looking statements. There is no assurance the private placement, property option, change of board or reinstatement of trading referred to above will close on the terms as stated, or at all. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to revise or update such statements.